The research was carried out in the Research and Teaching 
Laboratory of Department of Water Resources, Aquaculture and 
Fisheries Technology Federal University of Technology, Minna, 

Niger State, Nigeria. The experimental design was Randomized 
Complete Block Design (RCBD) where a total number of five 
hundred and eighty five (585) catfish (Clarias gariepinus) 
fingerlings (3.14±0.52g) were obtained from a hatchery farm 
in New Bussa, Niger State and transported to the laboratory 
where they were acclimatized for two weeks. 15 fishes were 
randomly stocked in triplicates of 39 tanks of dimensions of